#### Appendix P

# IN THE COMMISSIONERS COURT Of POLK COUNTY, TEXAS

# ESTABLISHMENT OF PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR A STANDARD CATTLE GUARD TO BE USED ON COUNTY ROADS WITHIN POLK COUNTY, TEXAS

WHEREAS, §251.003 (a)(1) of the Texas Transportation Code grants the Polk County Commissioners Court the authority to make and enforce all necessary rules and orders for the construction and maintenance of public roads; and

WHEREAS, cattle guards currently exist on County maintained roads; and

WHEREAS, Polk County anticipates requests from a property owner/subdivider/developer proposing to construct new cattle guards on an existing County maintained road; and

WHEREAS, Texas Transportation Code §251.009 (a) states that the Polk County Commissioners Court may authorize the construction of a cattle guards on a county road of any class; and

WHEREAS, §251.009 (b) of the Texas Transportation Code requires that the Polk County Commissioners Court establish plans and specifications for a standard cattle guard to be used on the county roads;

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED BY THE COMMISSIONERS COURT OF POLK COUNTY, that the standards herein attached, shall serve as the standard for construction of cattle guards on County maintained roads; and

IT IS FURTHER ODERED BY THE COMMISSIONERS COURT OF POLK COUNTY, that a person proposing to construct a cattle guard on a County maintained road may submit a Permit to Construct Cattle Guard on Polk County Right of Way for consideration by the Polk County Commissioners Court.

IT IS FURTHER ODERED BY THE COMMISSIONERS COURT OF POLK COUNTY, that a person proposing to construct a cattle guard on a County maintained road may submit an alternate cattle guard design, prepared by a Registered Engineer, for consideration by the Polk County Engineer, and the County Engineer's decision may be appealed to Commissioners Court.

day of September , 2020 by the Polk Approved, this 22nd County Commissioners Court.

County-Judge

County Commissioner Pct. 1

County Commissioner Pct. 3

County Commissioner Pct. 2

County Commissioner Pct. 4

66 | P a'g e

ł

## Appendix S

#### Retainer for Engineer Review Fees

All engineer review fees will be paid by the owner/subdivider/developers. A retainer must be deposited with the County Judge's Office along with the subdivision application in the following minimum amounts:

Subdivisions up to 10 acres or 10 lots:

Subdivisions Larger than 10 acres or 10 lots:

Other developments or exceptional situations:

\$2,000

\$4,000

Retainer amount to be determined in consultation with the engineer on a case-by-case basis.

Filed Plat:

\$100.00

PASSED AND APPROVED THIS 22nd \_\_DAY OF September 2020.

Commissioner, Precinct 1

BATTAN '

Commissioner, Precinct 3



ATTEST:

Commissioner, Precinct 2

Commissioner, Precinct 4

County Clerk

70 | Page